i

UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
FEIIERAL

8/C.5/1362
12 July 1971

ORIGIUAL: EWGLICH

Twenty-sixth session
FIFTH COLAITTER
Iten 76 of the prowisieral agenda
RUDGET ESTIJHATES FOR THD FINAICIAL YiAR 1972

Joint UHCTAD/CATT International irzde Cenire

Note by the Secretarv-General

1. Attached 13 a copy of the budjet estimates for the finanecicl y=ar 1972
for the joint U.CTAD/GATT Interunitional Trade Centre, as subaitted by the
Secretary-General of UNCTAD and the Director-General of GLTT tc the Joint
Advisory Group on the International Trade Centre.l/ Tne United sctions
share of the Centre's requirements has been provided for under chnpter .I1

of section 15 of the budret estimates for 1972 (A/3406).

2. Thne International Trade Centre wag estavlished on 1 Jamuwary 1758 ia
pursuance of General Assembly resolution 2227 (XWII) of 12 Deceber 1967 and

he decision of the Contractin, Pirties to the Genersnl Asreerent on Tariffs
and Trade dated 22 .ovember 1J67. Under the lesislative authority ranted.
the Ceuntre is operated jointly by UICTAD znd GATT on 2 coatinuin; sasis ant
in equal partaership, and its bHudzet and work prosramme are determineld Fy
the governins bodies of UINCTAD and GATT on the basis of recoumend:tions .iade
annually by the Joint Advisory Group, which seets once a yezr to revie: the
activities of the Centre. The Group is coaposad of representatives of rry

states weubers of UiCTAD or CAIT which choose to particivete.

1/ Document ITC/AG/1T.

T1-13851



A/C.5/1362
English
Page 2

3. The budget estimates for 1972 are based on a work programme formulated in

the light of the demands made on the Centre by developing countries and the
experience in meeting those demands. The programme proposals, together with their
financial implications, were submitted in January 1971 to the Joint Advisory Group
at its fourth session.g/ Subject to the observations made in its report,éj the
Group agreed to recommend to the governing bodies of UNCTAD and GATT the work
‘programme for 1972, as submitted, as representing a minimum and a realistic
programme that had been formulated after taking into account the budgetary

considerations.

2/ Document ITC/AG/1b.
3/ Document ITC/AG/16.



UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE GENERAL AGREEMENT
ON TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE
Villa Le Bocage
Palais des Nations
CH-121 Geneva 10
1TC/AG/17

15 April 1971

BUDGET ESTIMATES
FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1972

SUBMITTED ‘BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF UNCTAD
AND THE DIRECTOR~GENERAL OF GoTT




CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION 4. uvcovuorsonco nososcsoncconocsnsoss
A,  EXPINDITURE ESTIMATES
Summary of 1972 expenditure estimates ....o.ioveens

Explanatory Notes on 1972 expenditure estimates ...
PART I: DIRECT COST OF THE CENTRE

Section 1 - Salaries and wages .......eocceans

Manning table of Centre staff cose
Section 2 -~ Common staff costs ...............
Section 3 ~ Travel on officidl business ......
Section 4 ~ Hospitality ....ccvvevnncnccococons
Section 5 - Permanent equipment ..............
Section 6 - General EXPENSES cesvvsuvsvosooass
Section 7 - Printing ........... cenasa pevasecs

ITC/AG/17
Page 1

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo
..................
oooooooooooooooooo
aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa
oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

PART II: SERVIGES PROVIDED THROUGH UNCTAD AND GATT SECRETARIATS
Section 8 - Salaries of staff providing services to the Centre..

Manning table of supporting staff

oooooooooooooooooo

Section 9 - Common staff costs for posts under Section 8 .......
Section 10- Supporting services provided to the Centre by

the GATT secretariat ....concene

oooooooooooooooooo

PART III: OVERHEAD COSTS RELATING TO EXTRA-BUDGETARY PROJECTS

Section 11 - Salaries and wages .......ocnvcco
Section 12 - Travel on official business .....
Section 13 - General eXpensSesS .coc ccosovaosss

B. ESTIMATES OF INCOME

Summary of 1972 estimates of income ....covvevcenans

Miscellaneous 1NCOME ..oeecoooe Goonoceoscassasanens

ANNEXES

oooooooooooooooooo

Amnex A - BEstimated expenditure by main activity and programme ......

Annex B - Summary of cost of budgetary and extra-budgetary prOJects
of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT ....... e

21
23
24

25

7
27
27

28
28

29

30



ITC/uG/17
Page 2/3

BUDGET EoTIdaTES FOR THE FINALNCIAL YEsR 1972

Introduction by the Secretary-Genersl of UNCTAD
and the Director-General of GalT

1. By Resolution 2297 (X£II) of 12 December 1967 the United Nations
General .issembly approved the ccord establishing the Internaticnal Trade
Centre, effective 1 January 1968, to be operated jointly by UNCTiD and
the General igreement on Tariffs and Trade (G.TT) on & continuing basis
and in equal partnership. - The CONTRaCTING PARTIES to the GATT took a
parallel decision on 22 Novenber 1967 (G.TT docwient SR.24/14). These
decisions were tzken with o view to integrating the resources and
activities of UNCT.iD and G.TT in the field of export promotion.

2. The budget estimates for 1972 are based on the proposals for a work
programme described in detail in document ITC/AG/lA. These programme
proposals, together with thelr financial implications, werc subwitted in
January 1971 to the fourth session of the Joint Advisory Group on the
International Trade Centre UNCT..D/GATT, which meets once a year to review
the activities of the Centre. The .dvisory Group's report on the work

al

programie is contoined in document ITC/.G/16.

3. In order to carry out this work prograrii, total budgetory expendi-
ture has been estinated at 1,875,800 under the assessed budget (Parts I
and II) and $318,000 under the budget for overhead costs relating to
extra-budgetary projects (Part III). Extra-budgetary projects are
estinated to amount to :245094,000 in 1972 ageinst a comperative amount of
$2,986,800 in 1971 and of 1,697,288 in 1970. Details are given in
snnex B,

4. It is imporvant that the figurcs for the regular budget should be
considered together with those for extra-budgctary projects because of
the financial implicotions that thesc projects inevitably have on the
regular budget with regord to the backstopping of such projects.

5. The 1972 regulor budget includes, for the first time, the cost of the
additional supporting serviccs hitherto provided by GLIT to the Centre
without charge to the Centre budget. Thore ars four professional and 13
general service category posts, valued at $150,000, which provide trans-
lation, typing and administrativc scrvices to the Centre. However, these
posts are presently locnted within the respective divisions of the GATT
seerctariat. Dotails are ziven in Part II, Section 10.



- ITS/AG/17.
Page 4

~
6. The amount of $150,000 for these additional supporting services'and
the increase of approximately $220,000 in connexion with backstopping
extra-budgetary projects, as mentioned in paragraph 4 above, represent a
large part of the proposed increase over the 1971 estimates.  However,
- with respect to the amount of $150,000 it should be kept in mind that,
as had been noted by the GATT Committeec on Budget, Finance and Administra-
tion (document L/3454 of 27 October 1970), while the total budget of the
Centre will increase, the increase in fact represents a transfer of
charges from the GATT budget to the Centre budget to be shared equally by
the parent organizations,

7. The proposed increase of the assessed budget under Parts I and Il of
$517,200 over the approved credit for 1971 can be analyzed as follows:

ANALYSIS OF THE INCRE&SES IN PARTS I AND II OF THE 1972 ESTIMATES
BY COMPARISON WITH THE 1971 APPROPRIATIONS

$ $ %
1971 APPROPRIATIONS 1,358,600
INCREASES IN 1972
(a) Increascd cost of maintaining
existing staff provisions

Part I - Direct cost of the Centre

Estavlished posts ........ 133,200
Part II - Services provided through

tne UNCTAD and GATT

secretariats

Established posts ..... ..o 13,500 146,700 10.80
(b) GCost of new staff requirements

1972

Part I - 'Direct cost of the Centre

4 profegsional and

7 general service posts... 80,200

Part Il - Services provided through
the UNCTAD and GATT
secretariats

1 professional and .
1 general service post ... 16,300 96, 500 7.10



ITC/AG/17

Page 5
¥ % %

(¢) Other increases
Part T - Direct'cost of the Centre

Overtime and night ‘

differential ....cvveeennne 1,500

Permanent equipment ...... 2,000

General eXpenses ......... 62,600

Printing ...........ccntns 11,600 77,700 5.72
Part  II - Services provided through

the UNCTAD and GATT

secretariats

Témporary assistance

and overtime ............. 46,300

Other supporting services

provided to the Centre by

GATT secretariat ......... 150,000 196,300 14.45

Total 1972 increase 517,200 38.07

1972 ESTIMATES 1,875,800

8. As in the 1971 budget, following the recommendation of the GATT
Cormittee on Budget, Finance and Administration (document L/3289 of

8 December 1969), the overhead costs relating to extra-budgetary projects
are set out separately in Part III with a provision of %318,000. However,
it is understood that expenditure under Part III would not excecd the
amount of overhead income received but thet in accordance with the above-
mentioned recomméndation it could exceed the cstimate in Part III to the
extent permitted by the existence of any excess income. It is further
understood that any unspent balance of voluntary contributions in

Part III would not lepse at the end of the financial year but would
remain available in subsequent years for expenditure incurred in respect
of projects to which they relate.

9. The combined assessed and overhead budget of the Centre is:

§
Part I - Direct cost of the Centre " "1,400,200
Part II - Services provided by UNCTAD and

GATT secretariats 475,600
Part III - Overhead costs relating to

extra-budgetary projects 318,000

2,193, 800




- ITC/AG/1?

Page 6
The budget is to be financed as follows: . B
GATT contribution 917,200
United Nations contribution 917,200
Transfer from Surplus account 16,364
Miscellaneous income 25,036
Contributions towards overhead costs
relating to extra-budgetary projects 318,000
2,193,800

10. It will be noted that these estimates show an increase of $169,500
over the estimates for 1972 set out in the Centre's work programme for
1972 (document ITC/AG/14). This increase is duc to the fact that the
transfer of $150,000 from the GalT budgct in respect of additional
supporting services provided to the Centre, referred to above, had not
been made at the tirnic that the work programme was prepared. In addition,
the need to provide additional outside office space for 1972 due to the
delay in availability of accommodation in the United Nations' building
was not foreseen at that time. Further, the 1971 appropriations shown in
this document for comparative purposes heve becn amended to refloct the
reduction made by the UN General Assembly with respect to effective dates
of salary scales adjustrments. However, in view of certain additional
unavoidable expenditure now oxpected to arise in 1971 the appropriations
for that year will have to be further re-adjusted.



ITC/AG/17
Page 7

A. EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

SUMMARY OF 1972

EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

Section

~ N W o

10

11
12
13

PART I: DIRECT COST OF
THE CENTRE

Salaries and wages

Common staff costs

Travel on official business
Hospitality

Permanent eguipment

General expenses

Printing

Total Part I:

PART TI: SERVICES PROVIDED

Amount in US dollarg

1970 1971 1972
Expenditure Appropriations Estimates

UNCTAD AND GATT SECRETARIATS

Salaries of staff providing
to the Centre

558,163 648,100 833,500

153,448 222,600 252,100

k0,052 Lo ,000 40,000

566 1,000 1,000

5,507 8,000 10,000

105,695 114,400 177,000

99,621 754000 36,600

963,053 1,109,100 1,400,200
THROUGH
services

202,240 197,800 270,000

Common staff costs for posts

under Section 8 39,616 51,700 55,600
Supporting services provided to the 1/ 1/
Centre by the GATT secretariat - - 150,000
Total Part II: 241,856 2h9,500 475,600
Sub-total: 1,204,509 1,358,600 1,875,800

PART III: OVERHEAD COSTS PELATING

TO EXTRA-BUDGETARY PROJECTS

Salaries and wages
Travel on official business
General expenses

Total Part III:

Total:

lIncluded in the GATT budgets

69,360 158,000 261,000
17,126 40,000 45,000
38,002 12,000 12,000
124,488 210,000 318,000
1,329,397 1,568,600 2,193,800

without charge to the Centre,



ITC/AG/17
Page 8

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 1972 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

PART I: DIRECT COST OF THE CENTRE

Section 1 ~ Salaries and Wages - $833,500

1971:  $648,100
1970:  $558,163

1970 1971 1972
Expenditure Appropriastions Estimates
Ush Ugﬁ US@
(i) Established posts 543,991 637,100 821,000
(i4) Consultants and
témporary assistance 13,040 10,000 10,000
(1ii) Overtime and night
differential 1,132 1,000 2,500
558,163 648,100 833,500

pooemt e ummensd pronSt——— —_——

(1) Established posts - $821,000

1971z '$637;100
1970:  $543,991
. The estimate under this section covers the salaries of the base staff

of the Centre. The total number of posts required for 1972 is &1, of
which 40 are professional and 4l are general serv1ce posts (see manning
table on page 14). Consequently the estimate includes proposals for four
additional professional and seven additional general service posts as
compared with the approved 1971 establishment. Four professional and
five general service posts are proposed for regrading. The estimate
provides for the following payments:

Profedsiondl posts:

Salaries as per salary sééles effectiﬁeifrom 1 Juiy 1971;

Post adjustment 'as per scale Class 1; on the bagis of
projection of the trend of the cost of living index, an
upward revision of the post classification for Geneva

" is anticipated by 1 July 1971 (Class 2);

Assignment allowance payable in accordance with Staff Rules.



ITC/AG/17' -
Page 9

General service category posts:

Salaries as per salary scale effective 1 October 1970;
upward revisions are anticipated by July 1971 and
Mgust 19725

Language allowance payable in accordance with Staff Rules;

Non-resident's allowance (Swiss francs 1,800 per annum) for
each non-locally recruited staff member.

The increase of $183,900, as compared with the 1971 approved credit
of $637,100, is accounted for by:

(a) the creation of new posts (a delayed recruitment deduction of
40 per cent has besen applied for professional posis and 20
per cent for general service posts):

(1) 4 professional posts - $36,400
(11) 7 general service posts - $29,700

(b) th; regrading of 4 professional and 5 general service posts -
4,000

(¢c) the delayed recruitment deduction for new posts established
in 1971:

(1) 4 professional posts - $24,300
(1i) 2 general service posts - $3,000

(d) the post adjustment classification from Class 1 to 2 for
Full year 1972 - $20,300

(e) +the adjustment of general service category salary scales
for full year 1972 and anticipated adjustment as from
hugust 1972 - $9,100

(f) the adjustment of professional category salary scales for
full year 1972 - $20,100 '

(g) +the elimination of the 5 per cent turnover deduction
included in the 1971 budget - $20,600

No turnover deduction has been made in the 1972 budget in
view of present experience whereby any post which becomes
vacant can be filled immediately from temporary staff
held against extra--budgetary programmes

(h) regular salary increments - $16,400.



ITC/AG/17
Page 10

NEW POSTS

et e e o

Irade Promotion Advisory Service. 1 Trade Promotion Adviser, P.5
1 Secretary, G.4

THe Trade Promotion advisory Service 1s now organized in three
regional units and a fourth unit dealing with adviscry services in the
multinational product promotion field which is inter-regional in character.
The regional units deal with: (a) Asia and the Far Bast; (b) Latin
America and the Caribbean; (c¢) Africa and the iiddle East and Europe.

The chief officers in each of these four units have been called upon to
undertake increased responsibilities during the past two years or there-
abouts as a result of (o) the very substantial expansion in the demands

for advisory services from developing countries, and (b) the requirements
of the new country prograuming procedures decided upon by the Governing
Councili of the UNDP in mid-1970 in regard to assistance programmes financed
by the UNDP. The responsibilities of these posts are clearly of P.5 level.
The menning table already includes one P.5 post. It is now considered

that a new P.5 post should be established in 1972 and that one P.4 should
be regraded to P.5.

Owing to the expansion of the workload of the Trade Promotion Advisory
Service and the consequent increase in the professional staff of this '
service, and toking into account the fact that the work of this service
involves continuous use of all three working languazes of the developing
rogions, it is considored necessary to provide for a bilingual secretary

G. 4.

Training Service 2 Training Officers, P.3
2 Clerk-stenographers, G.3

The training programnes operated by the Training Service have
significantly expanded, cspecially during the past year in response to the
demands made by the developing countries and also as a result of the high
priority accorded to work in the training field by the joint UNCTAD/GATT
Advisory Group on the ITC. The expansion of activities under this service
will continue as the integrated country programmes operated under the
leadership of the Trade Prouwotion Advisory Service increase in number - all
these country programmes have o large training element.

The staff of the Training Service, therefore, nceds to be strengthened
in order to cope with the increcase in training programmes. Ab present the
professional staff of the Training Service consists (apart from one
Administrative Officer) of three officers who deal with the programming of
training courses and seminars end the supervision of their implementation.
It is requested that the complement of three training officers be strength-
ened by the addition of two more. In this comnexion it must be noted that



ITC/AG/17 .
Page 11

nost of the Centre's training courses involve three stages - organization
and supervision of pre-coursc work in the requesting country; provision
of formal courses of instruction; . and finally, organization and super-
vision of market research in selected target markets.

Two posts of Clerk-stenographer, G.3, are needed to cope with the
increasing secretarial work involved in the pre-course programming and
preparatory work of the service in addition to providing supplementary
secretarial support required for a larger complement of professional
staff.

Market Reseasrch Service 1 Chief, Market Research
Service, P.5

. The Market Research Service, which in terms of staff i1s the largest
of the four services of the Centre, does not have provision for a Chief
of Service at P.5 level. Provision for this post was in fact made in
the 1971 budget proposels but it had to be suppressed in order to éeffect
econonies that weuld add up to the overall global cut in the budget
recormended by the ACABQ. The development of integrated assistance
programmes under the leadership of the Trade Promotion Advisory Service
involves close collaboration between the Trade Promotion Advisory Service
and the Market Research Service; hence, apart from the purcly organiza-
tional need of providing for a Chief of Service for the largest service
of the Centre, the provision of such a post has now become more urgent in
view of the need tc have an officer who will have oversll responsibility
for the entire work programnc of the Market Research Service and who
would thus be able to participate in the programming of integrated
assistance projects along with -the Senior Trade Promotion Advisers.

Publishing Service 1 Clerk-stenographer, G.3

While in the past a number of the publiczticns of the Centre were
type-set, at present only the FORUM is type-set, and off-set printing
has been adopted for thd market surveys and techniezl handbooks as this
process is more economical. Owing to the increase in cff-set printing
the secretarizl staff of the Publishing Service are unable to cope with
the work involved in the preparation of copy for off-set printing. The
provision of an additionsl Stenographer G.3 is therefore necessary.

Documentation Service 1 Adwinistrative Assistant, G.6
2 Research Clerks, G.4

The Documentation Unit needs an Administrative Assistant at G.6 level
to deal with the work involved in the preparation, processing and follow-
up of orders for publications. This will release the time of the
professional officer who oticnds to thesz duties at proscent for
performing more responsible substantive work connected with the supervision
of the scanning and classification of books and periodicals, which has
increased considerably. The two Research Clerks at G.4 level are required
to assist the profossional officer in the scanning and classification of
books and periodicals.



TTC/AG/LT
Pege 12 °

t=3
[

RADINGS

Office of the Director

In viev of the conciderable increase in th
particularly in respect «~f itsg work as ¢ techni

providing backstopping foellities for projects

prouotion financed by UNDP and bv veluntory con
of the Centre's Director-tz hos beecl noceszary.
post of Denuty Director shoulcd he chianved to Di
Director of Programncs is concernncd ith the
Centre, vhile the Director, who is nwr Cesignat
will be responsible for prouonlonal functicns
trust Tunds end the couasellin~ =ndé revinu of t
It is felt that the resrvonsibilities

Gny to deay oper
such

of the Director of Progt

1 Demuty Director D.1 to
Director of Programmes D,.2
¢ activities of tuc Centre
cal assistrnce agency
in the Tielé of trade
tributions, scime reorgenization
It has been decideld thot the
rector of Programes, The
aticn of the
ed Director for Prormotion,
the nezotiction of
ol ass nce projects,
188 a8

e
fa
[Tal

ecunic iste

Tamy

rang

controller of doy to day V“E“ﬁt¢oﬂﬁ of the Centrce ie guch as to worrant the
post beln: graded ot D.2 level.
Trede Promotion Ldvisory Service 1 Trade Prouwotion fdviser,
from P.b to 2.5
See corments wad: above with respect to ths new »nost of Trede
Promotion Adviser, 2.5.
Market Nesesrch Scrvice 1 VFerket Research Officer,
Frow P.2 te 2.3

The responsibilities of 2 qualified narket
P.3 level, In the iritisl years of the Contrs!

young officers with linited cxoerience iun the mo
recruited at 2.1 and 7.2 lzvols simcs the Ce
recruit, at UN salary scoles, mor: expericnced
for whon there wag « greot derand in privete co
the officers recrultc St lover groues

fact carrying cut the respensibilities of V.3
is necessary te reclassify their josts. ALt
this category in 1972, it srepesed that thi
aver < period ¢f yecrs

in this budget.

58

e

id

are fully qualificé
wwrket
LOUL n three

research officer are of
overation= a number of
et rescarch field wvere

-

B}

ntre found it difficult to

market research officers
nsultant firms,., Wesr that
and ore in
agesrch cofficers,
~osts fell into
situstion be rerularized

¥ it

R

ané therefore only one reclsasificetion is requested



ITC/AG/1T
Page 13
~ s \
Publishing Service 1 Counsellor, from P,k to P.5

The Counsellor, as Head of the Publishing Service, is respcnsible not ;
only for the printing and production of &£ll the publications of the Centre
but also for the overall supervigion of the publications programme snd for
the clearence of all publicaticns with o viey to ehsuring theat the texts
conform to GATT and UNCTAD requirement®. This last function used to be
exercised in the past by the Director of the Centre but due to the expansion
of the work programme of the Centre the Director has been cbliged to
delegate this responsibility to the Head of the Publishing Service., The
responsibilities of the Head of Service hove therefore substantially
increased ené the reclassification proposed reflects this,



{(Part I:

ESTABLISHED POSTS

Direct Cost of the Centre)

Office of the Director .........
Prade Promotion Advisory Service
Training Service ......

Tessan e

Market Research Service

Export Promotion Techniques
Research Service ..vieiieveroass

Publishing Service ..iieeenevees

Documentation Service (ieevveees

TOTALS

Professional Category and above

General Service Category

Year —_— p Total

D2 DL P5 P4 P3 P2/1 Sub- G7T 66 G5 G4 G3 G2  Sub-

. Total Total
1971 1 2 1 - 1 - 5 - 2 2 4 2 - 10 15
1972 2 1 1 - 1 - 5 - 2 4 2 2 - 10 15
1971 - 1 3 3 - 7 - - 1 - 2 - 3 10
1972 - - 3 2 3 - 8 - 1 - 2 1 = Yy 12
1971 - - 1 1 1 1 4 - - 1 1 « - 2 *
1972 - - 1 1 3 1 6 - - 1 1 2 - 4 10
1971 B ] 5 11 i1 3 - 3 2 - 9 20
1972 - - 1 4 3 4 12 1 3 - 4 1 - 9 21
1971 - 12 . - 3 - - 1 - 2 - 3 6
1972 - 1 2 - - 3 - - 1 - 2 = 3 6
1971 - - 1 = 2 3 - - 1 o~ - - 1 I
1972 - -« 1 - - 2 3 - - 1 - 1 = 2 5
1971 - - 1 - 2 3 - - 3 1 1 1 6 9
1972 - 1 - 2 3 -- 1 3 3 1 1 9 12
1971 1 2 4 12 7 10 36 15 9 9 9 1 34 70
1972 2 1 8 10 10 9 Lo 1 7 10 12 10 1 Ty 81

T o8ed
LT/9Y/91T



ITC/AG/17
Page 15

(ii) Consultrnts and temporary sssistence - $10,000

1971 210.000
1073: $13,0L0

This item providos Tor counsultants and for temporary ascistance duriug
preakload pericds, and Quring she absence of reguler staff on meternity and
extended gick 1& =ve,

(iii) Overtime £2d night, differential - $2,500

1971 $1,C00
TOTN e 2
2070 §1,132

‘ The estimeate under tirls iten pr""quo for ovcrtime payments to reguler
and temporary sbaff of Lhc genorcl servize category requlred to work beycond
working hours end =%t wcek-ends. The incresged provision takes into sccount
the higher rates payable to general service category staff and the trend cf
experditure in recent wcoths,
Section 2 - Comnen Staff Cozis - $252,100
1071:  $222,600
1670: 4$1535,hh8

The estiwace undcr this section provides for the common staff costs
of staff on egrablished wosts of the Cenbie proposed wider Section 1.

[¥a}

197
ure Aﬁproprlaxlonu Estcimates
Ut )g) uUsS o
(1) pepend-mey ol Lawmance 33,900 37,600
(i1} Eduzeoion gusnis ood
relatcd Svavel 31855 16,000 16.Cu0
{111) Cortzibnticos to the United
Hotions Juirt Statf .
Pensica foal 88,463 10,400 k1,500
(1v)  Travol end renoval expenses
on 5““CinﬁmeLx o
seperation 5,653 7,000 7,000
(+) Installatics grante 3,780 6,000 6,000
vi) Trowvel i heme lzave A, 5hh 29,500 20,500
(vii} Sepoxotioc. payiedts 556 6,500 6,500
(viii) Other comen sbaff zosts 9,200 13,300 17,000
Sotel 153,48 222,600 252,100

P p——
ptt =t ]

e .



ITC/AG/L7
Page 16

The increase over the 1971 appropriations is mainly due to the delayed
recruitment for new posts established in 1971, the creation of 1l new
posts in 1972, salary scales adjustments for professional snd general
service category staff, etc, The estimates take into account expenditure
in connection with the normal turnover of staff, In addition, the estimate
provides for the ITC's share in the cost of the Joint Medical Service, the
Joint Housing Service, the CCAQ staff office, the ILO's work on the
internationael comparison statistics for post adjustment, the language
courses and the contribution to the UN Staff Mutual Insurence Society
against Sickness and Accident,

Section 3 - Travel on Official Business - $40,000

1971:  $40,000
1970:  $40,052

The estimate under this section provides for travel on official
business as follows:

Office of the Director - $5,000 (1971: $5,000; 21970: $7,000) to
cover travel cost of the Centre's senior staff to attend international
export promotion meetings, lectures, visit Centre's liaison agencies, etc.

Trade Promotion Advisory Service - $6,000 (1971: $6,000; 1970: $9,095
to cover travel cost in connection with fect-finding missions for processing
and evaluating country requests.

Training Service ~ $2,000 (1971: $2,000; 1970: $4,350) to cover
travel cost in connection with planning of training courses.,

Market Resesrch Service - $25,000 (1971: $25,000; 1970: $18,127)
to cover travel cost for mcjor market surveys on selected products, market
surveys and informetion on particular aspects of marketing and other
related subjects.

Export Promotion Techniques Research Service - $2,000 (1971: $2,000;
1970: $1,480) to cover travel cost in connection with the Centre's trade
promotion handbooks for on-~the-spot cnguiries in both developed and
developing countrics.

Section b - Hospitality - $1,000

1971: $1,000
1970: § 566

(a) The Director-Generel of GATT and the Secretary-General of
UNCTAD are euthorized on the basis of avppropriate justificsation
and/or reporting to reimburse the Director, up to & maximum of
$500, for hospitality expenditures incurred in the interest of
the Centre in the course of the performance of his official duties.



ITC/AG/17
Page 17

(b) 4n additional amount of $500 is.available to cover reimbursement’
to other senior members of the Centre for official hospitality
rendered in the course of their functions. Payments are to be
made at the discretion of the Director-General of GATT and the
Secretary-General of UNCTAD, after appropriate justification
and/or reporting in accordence with the United Nations rules
and procedures.

Section 5 ~ Permanent Equipment - 510,000

1971: $3,000
1970:  $5,507

The estimate under this section provides for the purchase of
miscellaneous office furniture end equipment.,

Section 6 - General Expenses - $177,000

1071:  $11k,k00
1970: $105,696

1370 1971 1972
Expenditure Appropriations Estimates
uss Us$ US$
(i) Rental of premises and
related expenses 35,728 51,000 8k ,000
(ii) Maintenance of equipment
and cars k,5h2 4,000 6,000
{(iii) Cables and long-distance
calls 7,333 7,800 10,000
(iv) Telephone (rental and
locel calls) 3,000 3,000 5,000
(v) Postage and freight 26,763 20,000 29,000
(vi) Stationery and office
supplies 1k;311 12,000 17,000
(vii) Books and information
: material 6,894 9,000 12,000
(viii) Insurance premiums 1,343 1,200 5,000
(ix) External sudit 1,500 1,500 2,500
(x) MViscellzneous suppliec
and services 4,277 4,900 6,500

Total 105,696 114,400 177,006

SRS =ty 1



ITC/AG/17
Page 18

(i) Rental oi promises and relsted expenses - $84,000

1671 $51,000
1970: 935,728

The provision covers the rental for the full year 1372 of outside
office space reguired to accomiodate staff for vhom space i8 not available
on GATT and United Zotions premises ~nd on the understanding that
accormodation will not be availablc for Centre staff in 1972 in the new
winz of the United Uations building. Zeventy offices ire rented at
"Parc de Bude", "Les Cheruilles” and "La Voie Creuse” at a total of $84,000
(including electricity, water su.ply, heating and contractusl cleaning).
The 1971 budget included provicion for the rent of 52 offices of which
30 for 8 ionthe only. €ince the offices in the Pzlais des Fations were not
available in 1971, &3 rnticipoted, additionzl outside offices had to be
rented from “arch 1571,

(ii) Maintcnence of 2cuinrent and cars — 30,000

1971 $k,000
1970:  $h,5h2

The estinmste provides for continuing charges such as (o) reintenance
and repairs of typewriters, 2dding =nd calculsting machines, Gictaphones and
electrical installotions; end (b) muintensnce and repeirs of two service
cars, including petrcl and oil. The higher vrovision reflects the
increased cormercial cost.

iii) Cables anl long=~distaucce calls - $310,000

171 37,000

1970: %T,333

The estirsete covers the cost of off
telephone calls, The higher »rovision re

cperation.

(iv) Televhone (rent.l and local calls) - 85,000

1971: §3
1970: | ¥3,000

The estinate wrovides for rentesl of televhone installatious and a
token amount for loc:l cnlls p:yable to the United NHations. The higher
provision tokes into account tie ineresed anount neyable in respect of
local calls, which is based on the total numwber of staff, and the cost
" of renting televhone installations st "La Voie-Creuse" not included in

the 1971 budiget,



ITC/AG/17
Page 19

(v) Postage e2nd freight - $29,000

1971:  $20,000
1870:  $26,763

The estimnate provides for the cost of postage on correspondence,
documents ené publications dispatched through the United Nstions Mailing
Section. It also provides for the Centre's share in the cost of the
United Nations Mailing Section and for freight chorges. The higher provision
reflects the increasing scope of operation ond higher commercial cost.

(vi) Stationery ond office supplies - $17,000

1071: $12,000
1970: 14,311

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery, stenecils and
general office Supplics, supplies for renroduction of documcnts and in
respect of photocopying machines and the printing of visiting cards., The
highér provision reflects the increasing scope of operation and higher
commercisl cost.

(vii) Books and information meterial - $12,000

1971 $9,000
1970:  $6,80k4

The estimote provides Tor the purchase of technical books and
periodiccls necessary as sources of informetion and for reference. The

higher provision reflacts the incressing scope of operation.

(viii) Insurance premium - $5,000

1971: $1,200
. 1970: '1‘?1’3,"'8
The estimate provides for insurance of furniture and equipment,
insurance of servicec cars, insuraonce sgainst accidents for drivers and
messengers and insurance for travel by air for staff hired on short-term
basis. It also provides for the insuronce against the organization's
liabilities under Appendix D of the Staff Rules, vhich was not included
in the 1971 vudget.



ITC/AG/17
Page 20

(ix) Externsl sudit = $2,500 [

1971 $1,500
1970:  $1,500

The estimate provides for fees payable to the external suditors in
respect of the external sudit of the accounts of the Centre. The increased
provision covers the higher fees payable in 1972 as a result of the
increased length of time reocuired by the auditors for auditing the
Centre accounts as well as higher cost.

(x) Miscellaneous sunplies and services = $5,500

1971:  $h4,500
1970:  $k,277

The estimate provides for miscellsneous expenditure such as the cost
of casual labour, rental of office furniture and equipment, benk charges,
fees for vises, leissez-nasser, reuewal of nassports, photos, advertisements,
ete, The higher provision reflects the increasing scope of operation
and higher coumercial cost.

Section 7 - Printing ~ $86,5600

1971:  $75, OOO
1970:  $99,5

The estimete under this section provides for the printing costs,
including paper, of the nublications:

Us$

FORUM

L issues of 48 pages

each in DInglish, French, Spanish, 30,000 copies 39,600
Trade Prorotion handbooks

2 handbooks of 300 pages

each in English, French, Spanish, 8,000 copies 14,600
Market Surveys

L surveys of 300 pages

each in English, French, Spanish, 8,000 copies 29,200
Miscellaneous printing 3,200

Total 86,600



ITC/AG/L7
Page 21

PART IT: SERVICES PROVIDED TiROUGH UICTLD AND GATT SECRETABRIATS

Section 8 - Salaries of staff prcviding services to the Centre - $270,000

1571:  $197,300
1970:  $202,240

1970 1971 1972
ILxpenditure Aporovriations Estimates

Uss Uss Us$
(i) Estavlished posts 1h1,808 16k,100 190,000
(ii) Terporary wssistance 58,339 32,700 76,000

(iii) overtiue and night

differential 2,093 1,000 4,000
Total 202,240 197,800 270,000

(i) Established nosts - %190,000

1971: élSh,loo
197C:  $1431,800

Following the decisions of tuc Coverning Bodies of UNCTAD and GATT,
the CATT secretariat nrovides the administrative, financisl, personnel and
housekeeping services to the Centre and therefore the staff on the posts
of this item are placed within the various sections in the GATT secretariat,
Supervisory services in all 7Tields concerned zre provided by officers of
the GAPT gecretariat,

The total number of posts required is 23, of which T ars professional
and 16 are general service posts. These posts include 4 revisers/translctors
and 5 stencgraphers necessary to cope with the typing of translstion work
(see manning teble on page 23). These requireucnts do uot include further
supporting services provided under Section 10. The 1872 estimate includes
one sdditional post P.1/P.,2 - Travel Officer and one sdditional general service
post in the Personnel Section (G.3 - Clerk-Stenographer). These two posts have
been added to the establishrent in order to regularize the situation arising
from the very substantisl increase of activity which has necessitated
the employment of temporary assistance since 1970 under Part III of the
budget, The Travel Officer, with the help of one clerk, deals with the
travel of all reguiar end extra-budgetary staff of the Centre, including
trainees, representing total cost of approximetely $286,000 in 1970. In



. ITC/AG/17
Page 22

addition, ‘he is in cherge of arrenging hotel accomncdation for perticipents
(180 in 1970) of Centre trainirg courszs end deels with incecming and
outgoing freight shipments (1kC in 1970), With regerd to the -
clerk-stenographer post in the Perscnnel Section, the need for streangthening
the section's clerical staff stems from the continuing increcse of clerical
work relatcd to the selecction ‘and rocrultment of experts under bilateral

or multilateral assistonce prograrmes with which the staff of the section
are not able to cope.

The estimate under this iten covers the salaries of the sbove~mentioned
edministrative snd lengueages staff neccssary to service the Centre. The
increese of $25,900 as compared with the ivji approvec credit of $16k,100
is accounted for by:

(a) the creation of nev nosts:
(i) 1 professionsl post - $8,100
(ii) 1 genersl service post - $4,900

(b) the post ~rdjustment clzssification from Cless 1 to 2 for full
year 1972 - $3,000

(¢) +the adjustment of peneral service category selary scales for full
year 1672 and sntiecinated adjustment as from August 1972 - $3,700

(&) the adjustment of professional cetegory selary scales for full
year 1972 - $2,900

(e) +the elimination of the 5 per cent turnover deduction included
in the 1971 budget (-ee Part I - Section 1) - $3,900

(f) regular sslary increments - $1,500

(g) appointments mace at 2 lower salary level then that provided in

the 1971 budget - $3,100.



ESTABLISHED POSTS

Lol —— et

{Part II: Services provided throush UNCTAD and GATT Secretariats)

Professional Category and Above General Service Category
Year — —— - Total
D2 DL P5 P4 P3 P2/1. Sub- @7 @6 G5 G4 G3 G2 Sub-
Total Total
Administrative and Financilal
Divisi-n
Tersonnel Section .vsseseeveess 1971 - - - =~ 1 - 1 2 - - - 2 3
1972 - - - - 1 - 1 2 - 1 - 3 i
Internal Services and Travel 1971 T S - - - 3 = 3 3
Sectiorl sss et esserbers AR bRV 1972 - - - - - 1 1 = - 3 = 3 ,'L
Budgei and Contrnl Section .... 1971 R L | - 1 2 - 1 1 - i 5
1972 - - - - 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 = L 5
Finance and Accounts Section .. 1971 e e e . - - S 1 1
1972 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1l 1
Stenographic and Typing 1971 = . . .. - - -~ -~ - - 5 - 5 5
Secti'\n s evPpeessses sttt reate 1972 - - - - - - - - - - - 5 - 5 5
Lenguages DIvISIONn ceesvesescesss 1971 - - = 1 3 - b - - = - - - - 4
1972 - - - 1 3 - 4 - - e e - - - 4
1971 - - - i 5 - ) - b 1 1 9 - ~15 21
TOTALS 1972 - - - 1 5 1 7 - &L 1 110 - 16 23

€z o8eg
LT/DV/01T



- IBC/AG/17
Page 24

(ii) Temporarv_assistence - %75.000

1071 &32.700
1970: $58,339

The estimate under this item covers temporary assistance required to
service the Centre to the extent that such work cannot be absorbed either
by staff on established posts provided in these estimates or by the staff
provided within the resources of the GATT and UNCT/D budgets. This UNCTAD
and. GLTT permanent staff performs work for the Centre as and when UNCTAD's
and GATT's own work commitments allow, thereby achieving full use of
available manpower and benefiting the Centre, especially at peak-load
periods.

 The estimate also provides for the cost of temporary staff needed to
replace regular staff on sick leave, maternity leave or annual leave whose
salaries are charged to this section.

The proposed estimate has been substantially increased in view of the
fact that in 1970 UNCT.D's capacity to furnish services from available staff
resources was already exceeded and supplementary funds had to be requested.
Funds provided for this purpose in 1971 are also inadequate.

(iii) Overtime and night differential - $4,000

1971:  $1,000
1970: $2,093

The estimate provides for overtime payments to regular and temporary
staff of the general service cetegory requived to work beyond working hours
and at wesk-ends. The increased provision tekes ir‘o account the higher
rates payable to genevral service category staff ard the trend of expenditure
in recent nonths. i

Section 9 =~ Common'Staff Costs for Posts under Section 8 - $55,600

1971:  $51,700
11970: $39,616

) The estinate under this section provides for the cormon staff costs of
staff on established posts proposed under Section 8.



ITC/AG/17

Page 25
1970 1971 . 1972
Expenditurc Appropriations Estimates
(1) Dependency allowanca 10,186 10,300 11,000
(i1) Education grants and )
related travel 2,974 4,000 4,000
(iii)  Contributions to thc United
Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund 22,741 29,000 32,000
(iv) Travel and removal expenses
on sppointment and
separation 317 1,000 1,000
(v) Installation grants 270 1,000 1,000
(vi) Travel on home leave 904 2,200 1,900
(vii)  Scparation payments 195 1,500 1,500
(viii) Other common staff costs 2,029 2,700 3,200
Total 39,616 51,700 55,600

The increasc over the 1971 appropriations is mninly duc to the
crcotion of two new posts in 1972 cid sl-ory scnlc ~djustmeuts. Tho
cstinate takes into account cxponditure in connexion with the normal
turnover of staff. .

Section 10 - Supporting serviccs provided to thc Centre by the GAIT
Secrctariat - $150,000

1971: ¢ -
1970: % -

The estimate covers thce cost of additional supporting services hitherto
provided by the GATT to the Centre without charge to tle C:ntre budget. These
services are in addition to those provided by staff on posts under Section 8.

4t its session in October 1970 the GATT Committec on-Budgct, Finance
and Administration recognized that, taking into considcration the growth of
the Tradc Centrc, present arrangements with regard to thesc supporting
services seemed to have become unsatisfactory and noted that it was the
intention of the sccretariat, in consultation with UNCTAD, to make the
necessary budgetary adjustment (document L/3454, page 25, paragraph 18).
The transfer of the amount of $150,000 from the GATT budget to the Centre
budget has becn made on the basis of GATT's minimum establishment require-
ments for 1972, on the assumption that the Contre were not administered by
GATT. Consequently, the cost of posts included in the GATT budget over
and abovce these minimum requircments is now transferred to the Centre
budget undsr this scction. Thce posts continuc to be locatcd within the
‘respective divisions of the GATT sccretariat and romain on the GATT manning
table.



ITC/AG/17
Page 26

Q@tails are as follows:

(a) $84,000 for four translators and two clerks in the
Languages Division;

(b) $48,000 for eight stenographers and typists in the
Stenographic and Typing Section;

(¢) $18,000 for three general service category posts in
the Administrative and Financial Division.

It should be understood that the amount of $150,000 included under
this scction is just a transfer of charges hitherto included in the GATT
budget and does not represent an increase in activity or cost.

In earlier budgets the calculation of these supporting services to
the Centre was made on the basis of a pro_rata allotment of their cost
t9 provide indicative figures only. The method of calculation now used
excludes a charge for supervisory services as no additional post was
added to the GATT establishment for the purpose of supervising supporting
staff.



ITC/AG/17
Page 27

PART IIT: OVERaEAD COSTS RELATING TO EXTRA-BUDGETARY PROJECTS

In accordance with the recounendation by the GAVT Cormittee on Budget,
Finance end Administrction contaired in document L/3289, the overhead costs
relating to extra~budgetary sssistence projects are set out separately in
this Part of the budget estiniates. The levél of these overhead costs has
been set at $318,000, based on estiwvated total overbeed contributions to
be received in 1972, as follows:

Projects Teotal value Receipts for
of nrojects overhead costs
UsS$ Us$
1. Voluntary contribution 1,400,000 140,000
2. UNDP 2,550,000 178,000
3,550,000 318,000

=_=miaRmma= ===

In accordonce with the sbove-nenticned recomruendations, it is under-
stood that, in view of the contingent naturc of the estimates, vhich are
dependent upon the level of the zxtrea-budgetary projects undor execution,

he expenditurc estirates under this Part may be cxceeded in perallel with
any increase of actusl receipts of overhead contributions to c¢nsure
effective backstopning of such projects.

Section 21 - Sgalaries and Jagses  $281,000

This section vrovides for the poyrent of salaries and cormon staff
costs of & professicnal and 1k pener~l service nosts ($231,000) and for
consultants and tempcrary assistance ($30,000) required in 1972 for the
additional bockstopping of sxtre-~budgetary assistruce projects not
included in Parts I and II of the budget.

Section 12 - Travel on Official Busincss - $45,000

This section provides for the parment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowance and other incidental expenses relating tc missions carried out by
the Centre staff in order tc assist governments of develoning countries in
the programing and the preparation of extra-budgetory ossistance projects
and subsequent supervision snd eveluation of these projects.

Section 13 - Genersl Expenses - $12,000

Tais section provides for the poyment of general cxpenses reloting to
extra-budgetary assistance projects not included in Parts I and II of the
budget.



ITC/AG/17
Page 28

B. ESTIMATES OF INCOME

SUMMARY OF 1972 ESTIMATES OF INGOME

It is proposed that the 1972 budget be finenced as follows:

Amount in US dollars

2900 1972 22

Actual Estimates Bewed. il
(a) "GATT contribution 671,600 672,200 917,200
(b) United Nations contuvibuiion 525,40 672,200 G177, 000
(¢) Transfer from Surplus Account - 1%,36..
(d) Miscellaneous iaccwe 23,334 14, 20U 25,05 .
Sub- totals 1,220,384 1,358,600 1,875,600

(e) Contributions towards ovechesad

costs relating to cxtra-:

budgetary projects 121,488 210,000 318,000
Totals 1,347,872 1.568,600 2,103,600

MTSCELLANEOTS TNCOME

Amount in US dollerg

19772 257 e
Actual Estimates Estia o
(a) Interest orn investwanis 8,652 45000 2,070
(b) Sale of pablications 12,503 8,000 16,00
(¢) Profit or loss on cusharge (2.647) Pro-momoria
(d) sSavings on previcas ysaris
outstanding ovligations 251 Pro-mengrin
(e) Refund of thc organization's
contribution to th: United Nations
Joint Staff Penszron Fund in respect
of participant, withdrawals 82 Peo- msmord -
(f) Other income 1,652 2,000 *.0

Total: 25,384 14,000 25,077

pomihuhumsimpon ppmr o s



ANNEX A

MAIN ACTIVITY AND PROGRAMME

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE
D EXERIDITRE

in US dollars

3.
Ll‘.

5.

{a

(v

9.'

0ffice of the Director

Trade Promotinn
Advisory Service

Training Service

Market Research
Service

Export Promotion
Techniques Research
Service

Publishing Service
Documentatinn Service

tther services and
seneral expenses:

} Staff costs:
Translation (incl.
Doc. Cortrol)

Stenographic and
Typing Assistance
Personnel, Budget
and PFinance
Internal Services
Sale ~f Publications

+ General expenses:
Equipment

Printing and

Office supplies, cables,
telephone, insurance,
rostal services, ete.

Reproduction of documents

Distribution cost of
publications

Rental for additlonal
office space

Sub-total

overhead costs relating .

to extra-budgetary
_projects

Total

staff consts Travel distribution General Total Increase
cnsts expenses
1971 1972 1971 1972 1971 1972 1971 1972 1971 1972
178,500 215,600 5,000 5,000 - - 183,600 220,6n0 37,000
136,900 193,500 6,000 6,000 - - 182,900 199,500 55,600
83,400 120,500 2,000 2,000 - - 85,400 122,500 37,100
241,500 284,300 25,000 25,700 - - 265,500 309,300 42,800
86,000 91,200 2,000 2,000 88,000 93,200 5,200
56,500 65,810 - 86,500 98,600 143,000 164,400 21,400
88,300 115,700 - 9,000 12,n0n 97,800 127,700 29,900
95,200 215,5Q0 95,200 215,500 120,300
4n,500 107,2C0 40,500 107,200 66,700
75,500 92,000 75,600 92,000 16,400
20,500 37,400 20,500 37,400 16,900
11,00 11,500 11,000 11,500 500
8,000 10,000 8,000 19,000 2,000
52,900 69,000 u2,900 £9,00n 25,100
3,000 6,700 3,000 6,000 3,000
3,770 6,000 3,700 6,000 2,300
51,000 84,000 51,000 84, 000 33,000
1,114,500 1,550,200 40,000 20,000 90,200 104,600 113,900 181,000 1,358,600 1,875,800 517,200
158,00¢ 261,000 40,000 45,000 - 12,000 12.000 210,000 318,000 103,000
1,272,500 1,811,200 80,%0 85,700 90,200 104,600 125,900 193,000 1,568,600 2,193,800 625,260

62 ©3vg
LT/OV/0IT .



ITC/AG/7

Page 30
ANNEX B
SUMMARY OF COST OF BUDGETARY AND EXTH4~BUDGETARY
PROJELTS OF THE INTEdNATIOVnL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD?GaTT
(in US dollars)-
1970 1971 1972
I. Regular Budget:
- Direct cost of the
Centre and services
provided through UNCTAD 1
and GATT secretariats 1,204,909 1,358,600 ’1,875,800—/
- Overhead costs relating to
extra~-budgetary projects 124,488 210,000 318,000
II. Trust Funds (excluding over-
head contributions) 687,888 1,250,000 1,400,000
III. UNDP 896,000 1,600,000 2,550,000
IV. Prepeid personnel seconded .
to the Centre 113,400 136,800 144,000
V. Additional supporting services ;/
provided by GalIT 195,000 200,000 -
Total 4,755,400 6,287,800

3,221,685

l/frovision included in the 1972 regular budget.





